
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 23RD MAY, 2018

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, JESSE GREY, 
EILEEN QUICK, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, 
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS 
AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Democratic Services - Issued: 14 May 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning & Property/Development Management 
Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link.

 http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or  democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

9 - 66

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

67 - 70

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and assoc
[...]
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 25 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 28 
March 2018 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/03205 Mr Pelton: Redevelopment of existing residential dwelling to provide 4 
no. one bedroom flats, construction of 5 no. one bedroom flats 
following the demolition of retail/residential building along with 
associated landscaping, parking and cycle parking at Threeways and 
D M Kitchens, Dedworth Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of the Main Report, as per the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations with the additional condition to 
submit a landscaping plan to include screening and the planting 
of replacement tree.

(The Panel was addressed by Barnard Maynard and Angela 
Bradberry in objection and Nicki Broderick on behalf of the applicant).

17/04007 Mr Coleman: Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30 October 
2018 to 21 January 2019 at Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, 
Windsor SL4 5JA – THE PANEL VOTED to grant planning 
permission with the conditions listed in Section 8 of the Main 
Report, as per the Head of Planning’s recommendations.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Alexander, DaCosta, Quick and Shelim), and four Councillors 
voted against the motion (Cllrs Bicknell, Bowden, Grey and S. 
Rayner)

7

Agenda Item 3



18/00200* Mr and Mrs Cresswell: Change of use from C1 to C3 and construction 
of a x1 dwelling with detached triple garage including habitable space 
above, following demolition of the existing building at Grancis Lodge, 
53 Frances Road, Windsor SL4 3AQ – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of the Main Report, and with the 
additional/amended conditions in Section 3 of the Panel Update 
Report as listed below, as per the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations:

1. Condition: Prior to the substantial completion of the development, 
bird boxes on to the new buildings including a sparrow terrace nest 
box and open fronted nest box, shall be provided in accordance 
with the applicant’s ecological report and these bird boxes shall 
subsequently be permanently retained. Reason: In order to ensure 
ecological enhancement at the site in accordance with the advice 
in Paragraph 109 of the NPPF and to conserve biodiversity in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006.

2. Informative: In the interests of the protection of breeding birds 
during development, vegetation removal should be undertaken 
outside the breeding bird season (which spans from March to 
August inclusive) or any nesting bird habitat is removed under 
ecological supervision. 

(The Panel was addressed Jane Cresswell, the applicant and Peter 
Emmett the agent on behalf of the applicant).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Urban Panel 
 

23rd May 2018 

 
INDEX 

 
APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 18/00362/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 11 

Location: 47 - 49 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6BL 
 

Proposal: Conversion and extension of buildings including vertical sub-division of main building fronting High Street into 
half Wealden's.  Internal and external alterations to provide 1x Class A1/A2/A3 unit and 5 x Class C3 units with 
associated access, landscaping, public space and demolition works.  Amendments to applications 
15/02786/FULL and 15/02783/LBC. 
 

Applicant:   Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 25 May 2018 

 _________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 18/00363/LBC Recommendation PERM Page No. 25 

Location: 47 - 49 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6BL 
 

Proposal: Consent to Convert and extend buildings including the vertical sub-division of main building fronting High Street 
into half Wealden's.  Internal and external alterations to provide 1x Class A1/A2/A3 unit and 5 x Class C3 units 
with associated access, landscaping, public space and demolition works.  Amendments to applications 
15/02786/FULL and 15/02783/LBC. 
 

Applicant:   Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 25 May 2018 

 _________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Appendices for items 1 and 2        Page No.     33 

 
Appeal Decision Report & All Appeals Received      Page No.     67 

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
23 May 2018          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

18/00362/FULL 

Location: 47 - 49 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6BL  
Proposal: Conversion and extension of buildings including vertical sub-division of main building 

fronting High Street into half Wealden's.  Internal and external alterations to provide 1x 
Class A1/A2/A3 unit and 5 x Class C3 units with associated access, landscaping, 
public space and demolition works.  Amendments to applications 15/02786/FULL and 
15/02783/LBC. 

Applicant:   
Agent: Miss Jill McGregor 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton With Windsor Castle Ward 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 01628 796697 or at 

haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This proposal seeks to repair and alter the listed building, as well as reinstate a  
1.2 application.  
 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 

 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE LISTED BUILDING, SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 47-49 High Street, is a Grade II* Listed Building that can be found along Eton High Street. The 

building itself is made up of two Medieval half Wealden buildings and is also known as the ‘Cock 
Pit’. The buildings (now building) are believed to have been constructed in the Mid-15th Century. 
The building is a black and white timber framed building with later red brick additions shown on 
the rear elevation. There are four good quality timber shopfronts on the ground floor with three 
separate timber doors into the building from the High Street. The first floor is jettied and there are 
several different styles of casement timber windows on the front faēade. The roof is red clay tiled 
and pitched, with an initial double gable topped by a third, higher gable end set back slightly on 
the northern elevation. A small courtyard also exists to the rear of the site which is in a state of 
disrepair, like the building.  

 
3.2 Over the years the building has had a variety of uses. These include an Inn, ironmonger, a 

butcher and a tallow chandler, however its most recent use was as a restaurant. Planning 
permission was recently granted for the building to be part residential and part shops.  

 
3.3 Sited within Eton’s Historic High Street, the building is surrounded by important non-listed and 

grade II listed buildings. Buildings within the area are predominantly shops at ground floor and 
residential at first floor, however there are several entirely residential properties in the area. The 
northern end of the high street comprises the set of buildings which make up Eton College. 

 
3.4 The site is entirely within Flood Zone 2 and partially within Flood Zone 3. It is also located within 

Eton Conservation Area.  

11



   

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The application seeks planning permission for the conversion and extension of the Medieval 

Wealden building which makes up 47-49 High Street, Eton. The bays which make up the front 
elevation of the building would be vertically subdivided to internally recreate the original two half 
Wealden’s. The works would also include internal and external alterations to the building to 
provide 3x residential (Class C3) units, 1x commercial (Class A1/A2/A3) units. 2x additional 
residential (C3) units would be built within the rear courtyard of the site (with associated access, 
landscaping) and semi-public amenity space would also be provided. Minor demolition works 
would also take place to later additions at the rear of the building. The resulting development 
would result in the provision of 5x C3 units and 1 large Class A unit.  

  
4.2 In recent years, the following applications have been determined at the site: 
 

Ref. Description Decision and Date 

03/83524/LBC Consent to carry out various internal and 
external works incorporating decorating, 
replastering, rendering externally to rear, new 
external fire escape (03/83523) 

Permitted -  08.07.2003 

03/83523/ADV Consent to display one externally illuminated 
hanging sign 

Refused - 22.09.2003 

05/01133/FULL Construction of a two storey rear extension and 
re-positioning of external staircase 

Refused - 30.06.2005 

05/01134/LBC Consent to construct a two-storey rear
[...]
 obscure glass.  These window shall not then be 
altered without written approval having first been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policy - 
Local Plan H11. 

 
14 The development shall be completed in accordance with the details set out in 'Flood Risk 

Assessment,, Versant Developments, project no.17062, received 26/04/18'.  
Reason: To ensure that residents are protected from the risk of flooding at the site.  Relevant 
Policy - Local Plan F1. 

 
15 The development shall be carried out  in accordance with the measures detailed in documents 

'Good accessibility and adaptability statement' and plans 1711-DOC-07-01,1711-DOC-07-02,  
received 09/05/18 and those measures shall be maintained thereafter.  
Reason:: To ensure that the development is suitable for future occupiers, and to comply with the 
Requirements of the Planning for an Ageing Population SPD. 

 
16 The development shall be carried out  in accordance with the Sustainability measures detailed in 

'47 -49 Eton High Street, Discharge of Conditions Sustainability Statement' received 09/05/18 
and those measures shall be  retained and maintained thereafter.  
Reason: To ensure that measures to make the development sustainable and efficient in the use 
of energy, water and materials are included in the development and to comply with the Royal 
Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Sustainable Design & Construction Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
 
 

24



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
23 May 2018          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

18/00363/LBC 

Location: 47 - 49 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6BL  
Proposal: Consent to Convert and extend buildings including the vertical sub-division of main 

building fronting High Street into half Wealden's.  Internal and external alterations to 
provide 1x Class A1/A2/A3 unit and 5 x Class C3 units with associated access, 
landscaping, public space and demolition works.  Amendments to applications 
15/02786/FULL and 15/02783/LBC. 

Applicant:   
Agent: Miss Jill McGregor 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton With Windsor Castle Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 01628 796697 or at 
haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk 

  
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal seeks to repair and alter the listed building, as well as reinstate a commercial unit 

(use class A1, A2 or A3), and three dwellings within its walls. Two new dwellings would be 
created within the site’s rear courtyard, as would a new semi-public amenity space. The entire 
building and its curtilage require significant restoration, the costs of which are to be funded by the 
provision of the additional residential accommodation. Alterations to the internal configuration of 
the building seek to work within and towards its historic layout. The commercial unit would 
occupy the buildings northern bay at both ground and first floor, the other bay would be entirely 
residential. 
 

1.2 Overall it is considered that the proposal would result in less that substantial harm to the listed 
building, however the resulting harm would be outweighed by securing the buildings longevity 
and optimum viable use, which is a public benefit.  Additionally public access to the Cock Pitt, the 
provision of a semi-public space within the buildings rear courtyard, and reinstating the buildings 
original vertical split plan form all weigh in favour of the proposal.  

 
1.1 For the reasons mentioned above the proposal is considered to be in compliance with all relevant 

material planning considerations and we recommend that listed building consent be granted for 
the application.  

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 

 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine th

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Michael Airey, Christine 
Bateson, John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, Samantha Rayner, 
Shamsul Shelim and Edward Wilson

Officers: Ashley Smith, Lyndsay Jennings, Olivia Mann, Haydon Richardson and Andy 
Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Bicknell and Grey. Cllrs Bateson and E Wilson were 
attending as substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllrs Alexander and S Rayner both declared a personal interest as they knew one of the 
registered speakers in their capacity as a Councillor.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2018 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/00362 Conversion and extension of buildings including vertical sub-division of main 
building fronting High Street into half Wealden's. Internal and external 
alterations to provide 1x Class A1/A2/A3 unit and 5 x Class C3 units with 
associated access, landscaping, public space and demolition works. 
Amendments to applications 15/02786/FULL and 15/02783/LBC at 47-49 High 
Street, Eton, Windsor SL4 6BL – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application subject to the conditions listed in Section 9 of 
the Main Report being met, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

(The Panel was addressed by Derek Bishop on behalf of Eton Town Council 
and Charles Wagner on behalf of the applicant.)

18/00363 Consent to Convert and extend buildings including the vertical sub-division of 
main building fronting High Street into half Wealden's. Internal and external 
alterations to provide 1x Class A1/A2/A3 unit and 5 x Class C3 units with 
associated access, landscaping, public space and demolition works. 
Amendments to applications 15/02786/FULL and 15/02783/LBC at 47-49 High 
Street, Eton, Windsor SL4 6BL - THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application subject to the conditions listed in Section 9 of 
the Main Report being met, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

(The Panel was addressed by Derek Bishop on behalf of Eton Town Council 
and Charles Wagner on behalf of the applicant.)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 



All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted. Regarding appeal 17/60107/ENF, 
Members were informed that a copy of the relevant Enforcement Notice could be made 
available to them.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.36 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


